

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on 29.07.2015

Court No.

Item No.

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 26814-26815
AND 32633-32634 OF 2010

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6

(Application for substitution of deceased respondent No. 2
namely Pawan Kumar in SLP(C) No. 26814 of 2010)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution
application and set aside abatement)

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

R. N. Sharma & Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) Nos. 26814-26815 of 2010

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble
Court on 01.10.2010 when the Court was pleased to pass the
following order :-

"Issue notice."

Accordingly, show cause notice by courier was issued on
29.10.2010. Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate has filed
vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of (Common) Respondent
No. 1, but has not filed counter affidavit so far. Respondent
No. 2 in SLP(C) No. 26814 of 2010 is dead. Mr. P. D. Sharma,
Advocate has on 01.11.2013 and 05.07.2014 filed an applications
for substitution to bring on record LRs. of deceased respondent
No. 2 namely Pawan Kumar alongwith application for condonation
of delay in filing substitution application and set aside

abatement alongwith Death certificate. There is delay of 1426 days. Counsel has also filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of all the proposed LRs.

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 07.08.2014, when the following order was passed :-

“Application for substitution of deceased respondent No. 2 in SLP (C) No. 26814/2010 and condonation of delay in filing substitution application be listed before, the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.”

SLP(C) Nos. 32633-32634 OF 2010

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.11.2010 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag the instant matter along with
SLP(C) Nos. 26814-26815/2010.”

Accordingly, show cause notice by Registered A.D. Post was issued on 26.11.2010 Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of (Common) Respondent No. 1. Mr. Kunal Chatterjee, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of (Common) Respondent No. 2, but they have not filed counter affidavit so far. Respondent No. 3 (Common) have been served by Registered A.D. Post. Respondent Nos. 4, 6 & 7 in SLP(C) No. 32633 of 2010 have been served by Dasti, but no one has entered on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 07.12.2013 when the following order was passed :-

“Respondent Nos.1 and 2 have failed to file counter affidavit within the time granted by the Court.
No further steps required.
The matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.”

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with the office report.

Dated this the 28th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Subhashish Bhowmick, Advocate
126, Old Lawyers Chamber
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110001.

Mr. Y. P. Dhingra, Advocate
88, Lawyer's Chambers,
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110001

Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate
120, M. C. Setalvad Block,
Lawyers Chamber,
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110001.

Mr. P. D. Sharma, Advocate
29, Lawyer's Chambers,
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110001.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh